
1

AGENDA

Sefton Safer Communities Partnership

Thursday 13th June, 2019

10.00 am, Committee Room – Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, 
L20 7AE

(PLEASE NOTE: THIS MEETING IS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC)

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillors Hardy, Thomas, Shaw, Jenny Currie, Neil Frackleton, Martin Gay, 
Tony Harland, Sue Holden, Brendan Prescott, Superintendent Graeme 
Robson, Karen Rooney, Linda Turner, Andrea Watts and Ian Willman

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest arises, which is not already included in their Register of 
Members' Interests, to declare any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she must 
withdraw from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the 
whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an interest, 
except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the Monitoring Officer to 
determine whether the Member should withdraw from the meeting room, 
including from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest or whether the Member can remain 
in the meeting or remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019. 



2

4. Children's Commissioner Report

Reports of the Children’s Commissioner Office.

5. Sefton Safer Communities Partnership End of Year Report 2018/19

Report of Ian Willman, Service Manager - Localities.

6. Sefton Safer Communities Partnership Action Plan 2019/20

Report of Chris White, Localities Team Manager – South.

7. Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 2019 - 2021

Report of Janette Maxwell, Localities Team Manager – North.

8. Operation Beachsafe

Superintendent Graeme Robson, Merseyside Police, to deliver a presentation 
on Operation Beachsafe. 

9. The Merging of NPS and CRC Services Verbal Update

To receive a verbal update from the National Probation Service.

10.Knife Crime Verbal Update

To receive a verbal update from Chris White, Localities Team Manager – 
South.

11.Integrated Youth Support Report

Report of the Localities Service Manager – Central.

12.Any Other Business - Review Update

13.Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 at the Town 
Hall, Bootle, commencing at 10:00 am.

COMMITTEE 
OFFICER:

Caitlin Manion
Trainee Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2070
Fax: 0151 934 2032
E-mail: caitlin.manion@sefton.gov.uk



1

SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON THURSDAY 14TH MARCH, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Councillors Shaw, Jenny Currie, Neil Frackleton, 
Martin Gay, Tony Harland, Superintendent Stephen 
Rice and Ian Willman.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly, Helen Armitage, Martin Duffy, 
Martin Chambers, Tracy Clare, Tracey Forshaw, Ian 
Hutchinson, Governor Andy Laidlaw, Sarah 
Shillcock, Michelle Stoops and Chris White. 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carla Thomas, Sue 
Holden, Brendan Prescott and Andrea Watts. 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

37. MERSEYSIDE OFFENDER MENTORING PROJECT 

The Partnership considered the report of Sue Holden, Sefton CVS, and 
received a video presentation by Governor Andy Laidlaw, HMP Liverpool 
and Sarah Shillcock, Sefton CVS, which showcased the success of the 
Merseysid
[...]
atives; 
 Referrals and support to drug and alcohol services, housing 

providers and safeguarding; and 
 People can move on to: lives free from addiction, less harmful 

practices via harm reduction, empowerment through knowledge, 
family reunification, how to ‘go legal’ as in paying tax if working 
indoors, camming, lap dancing, escorting or involved in porn and 
reduce homelessness. 

RESOLVED: 

That Ms. Stoops be thanked for her informative presentation.

39. KNIFE CRIME VERBAL UPDATE 

The Partnership received a verbal update from Chris White, Localities 
Team Manager – South, on Knife Crime in Merseyside. Mr. White 
highlighted that there had been a national rise in knife crime. Mr. White 
stated that a meeting would be held in the coming week to discuss the 
actions being taken in Sefton and across the Liverpool City Region to 
combat knife crime and more information would be reported back at the 
next meeting of the Partnership.  

RESOLVED: That:

(1) Mr. White be thanked for his verbal update; and 

(2) Mr. White be requested to submit a further update to the next meeting 
of the Partnership on the actions being taken in Sefton and across the 
Liverpool City Region to combat knife crime. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 14TH 
MARCH, 2019

4

40. ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR VERBAL UPDATE 

The Partnership received a presentation and a verbal update by Chris 
White, Localities Team Manager – South, on Antisocial Behaviour within 
Sefton. 

Mr. White highlighted that in the last financial year Sefton Council’s 
Environmental Health Service was required to deliver some quite 
challenging budget savings. This inevitably resulted in the loss of a 
number of staff and it was clear that the service would be unsustainable to 
continue as it was. The service delivery offers in relation to noise 
complaints was re-engineered accordingly as part of this process. 

Mr. White detailed that when the service requests received by member
[...]

of Sefton Safer Communities Partnership, asked for a Serious Case 
Review to be undertaken after the death of a homeless man in Southport, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 14TH 
MARCH, 2019

6

Sefton. Councillor Hardy stated that Ian Willman would liaise with the Adult 
Safeguarding Board and a decision upon who would lead the review would 
then be taken. 

Domestic Abuse Update

Ian Willman, Localities Service Manager – South, indicated that a full 
Domestic Abuse report would be brought to the next meeting of the of the 
Sefton Safer Communities Partnership on 13 June 2019.  
 

44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 13 June, 2019 at Town Hall, 
Bootle, commencing at 10:00 am. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



1 
 

 

 

 

The characteristics of gang-associated 
children and young people 
 

Technical report 

 

FEBRUARY 2019 

 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Author: Tom Clarke, Senior Quantitative Analyst, Children’s Commissioner’s Office 

Address for correspondence: tom.clarke@childrenscommssioner.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgements 

We are grateful to the Department For Education and Youth Offending Teams in England for providing the data 
used in this report and to CACI, Careworks, Capita One and Careervision for providing assistance to areas in 
extracting the Youth Offending Team data. Thanks also go to Sophie Riley and Chris Stevens at the Youth Justice 
Board, Camden, Nottingham, Southend and Ealing Youth Offending Services and Dr Tara Young for help in the 
initial scoping of this work. Any views, inaccuracies, or errors remain the responsibility of the author, not the 
Children’s Commissioner or other parties.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

mailto:tom.clarke@childrenscommssioner.gov.uk


3 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Introduction and aims ..........................................................................
[...]
 with greatest gang risk. The government urgently needs to 

commit to the programme for 2020/21 to stop closure processes beginning from March 2019. 

Long-term, the future of a family-based approach needs to be ensured and developed.  

6) The Department for Education needs to review what level of youth services are required to meet 

the needs of adolescents at risk of gang violence, many of whom will fall within the remit of Section 

17 of the Children’s Act 1989, and ensure that local authorities have the resources necessary to 

provide this.  

7) The Department for Education needs to recognise the importance of ‘Early Help’ services within 

children’s services, and ensure local authorities have the resources available to provide early help 

to those with high gang risks. This starting point for this needs to be an understanding of how many 

families are currently in receipt of early help services, and what those services are. 

  

Page 86

Agenda Item 4



39 
 

 

 

 

Children’s Commissioner for England  

Sanctuary Buildings  

20 Great Smith Street  

London  

SW1P 3BT  

 

Tel: 020 7783 8330  

Email: info.request@childrenscommissioner.gov.uk  

Visit: www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk  

Twitter: @ChildrensComm  

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Sefton Safer Communities Partnership

Report Title: Sefton Safer Communities Partnership 2018/19 Final Outturn 

Report from: Ian Willman, Service Manager - Localities  Sefton MBC

Date: 13 June 2019

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership (SSCP) 
with the outturn performance for 2018/19 in respect of the Community Safety Fund. The 
report will include, where possible, data but more importantly case studies from our 
particular activities which have been commissioned by the SSCP and the impact this has 
had on our residents and communities. 

2. Background

2.1 The SSCP received £332,000 in Community Safety Funding for the financial year 2018/19.

2.2 The SSCP’s overall aim and objective was to work together in partnership to find 
innovative and effective programmes and solutions to our local issues in the short to 
medium term. 

2.3 The Cabinet Member for Communities and Housing, who has lead responsibility for 
Community Safety in Sefton, is chair of the SSCP. In the financial year 2018/19, the Chair 
oversaw four SSCP meetings where an overview of the programmes of work 
commissioned was monitored.

3. What has been delivered

3.1 The SSCP invested the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Grant in seven outcomes. A brief summary is provided here but monitoring and outcomes 
data are provided in more detail in the Appendices.

3.2 Community Infrastructure

The SSCP has invested in two new projects within the community this year. Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Service is delivering a Street Intervention Team that is working in Hot 
Spot areas, engaging with businesses and community groups and offering alternatives to 
groups of young people they come across in these areas. The 5 Steps to Stay safe 
programme is working in schools with Children in year 7 teaching the skills to be able to 
stay safe and have healthy friendships.

3.3 Community Reassurance

In response to the increase reported incidents of “Cuckooing” the SSCP supported 
Merseyside Police to deliver a targeted operation to identify and then safeguard vulnerable 
members of the community.

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



The SSCP supported diversionary activities in hotspot areas during the Bonfire and 
Halloween period and other activities across the year.

3.4 Domestic and Sexual Abuse

The SSCP agreed to contribute to the Pan Merseyside sexual violence support services 
contract being led by the Office of the Police Crime Commissioner (OPCC).  This 
contribution is match funded by Sefton Council and goes towards Independent Sexual 
Violence Advocates (ISVA) and co
[...]
nd the production of further materials to raise awareness of child 
criminal exploitation and officers delivered training sessions to professionals in conjunction 
of the roll out of the Pan Merseyside CE1 and CE2 referral mechanism.

Page 90

Agenda Item 5



4. Funding allocated in 2018/19

The table below outlines the finances for the above. It should be noted that this does not 
include all the Partnership expenditure – the funding represents a percentage of the 
investment committed by partners through mainstream budgets as well as additional 
funding streams (such as direct from the Home Office). 

Expenditure Category:-
Budgeted 

Expenditure

£

Actual 
Expenditure 

to date
£

Variance 

£

Anti-Social Behaviour 100,200.00 100,200.00 0.0
Domestic Abuse 29,800.00 29,800.00 0.0
Vulnerable People including Hate 
Crime

10,300.00 10,300.00 0.0

Community Infrastructure 57,083.36 57,083.36 0.0
Community Resilience 55,000.00 55,000.00 0.0
Organised Crime Groups 64,616.64 64,616.64 0.0
Child Criminal Exploitation 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.0

Total Expenditure
322,000.00 322,000.00 0.0

5. What difference have we made?

          Please see Annex 1.

  6. Additional Partner Reports

          Please see Annex 2. We have provided reports from:

 New Commit to Change programme promotional materials
 GetAwayNGetSafe (GANGS) project
 Mersey Fire and Rescue Service Street Intervention Team
 Early intervention and prevention youth provision

7. Conclusion

The Crime and Disorder Reduction Grant has contributed to a number of successes in 
Sefton. The Partnership are using the outcomes and monitoring data (where available) to 
inform its investment priorities for 2019/20 and the development of other strategic 
priorities, such as Sefton’s serious violence strategy. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



Annex 1- Key Deliverables

Activity Expected Outcomes Performance Comments

Anti-Social 
Behaviour

Positive Futures

(£35,200)

Minimise impact of ASB 
on our communities.
 
Improved outc
[...]
 and intelligence 
available and listened to what our communities are telling us about the things that concern them and impact upon their lives. 

The Partnership will continue to work with the Police and Crime Commissioner to ensure the priorities for our communities are 
highlighted and can be used to inform plans.

There are some emerging trends we need to be mindful of whilst developing our priorities in Sefton which include Youth Violence, 
Knife Crime and Serious Acquisitive Crime but we must be mindful of the fact that Serious and Organised Crime continues to be a 
major concern to our communities and our partnership. 

The number of incidents of Domestic Abuse presents a challenge for us all, particularly levels of repeats and the correlation among 
young women, Domestic/Sexual Abuse and Gang issues. It is imperative that we ensure that key stakeholders recognise their roles 
and responsibilities in tackling domestic and sexual abuse, and that our services for victims, offenders and families are fit for 
purpose, improve outcomes and are in accordance with safeguarding duties.

Hate Crime is an area we need to continue to focus upon to increase confidence in reporting, support frontline services to 
recognise an incident as Hate Crime and to ensure we have the appropriate support structures in place for those who experience 
Hate Crime. 

Communities need the support and advice to become resilient and the VCF sector is taking more responsibility in delivering 
activities previously delivered by Local Authorities and other strategic partners. 

Sefton Safer Communities Partnership is committed to working together to address those issues concerning our communities. Our 
priority remains to tackle issues of crime and community safety and make best use of the resources we have available to us to 
deliver the best quality services to our residents.

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 6



Previous successes

Positive futures: Diversionary activities ranging from addressing issues of low level ASB to working with young people 
engaging in gang activity

60 Park nights sessions took place across Sefton, taking place in identified communities and attracting over 560 participants across 
the programme, with young people regularly attending weekly sessions and a rewards system was in place to reward regular 
attendance so retention rates were high.   
 
140 targeted young people attended an Ibiza pool party at Bootle Leisure Centres part of the rewards programme.
 
18 participants attending water sports taster sessions as part of the three wards programme for their regular attendance.
  
180 children were engaged in Water sports as part of the Scrambler Bike Project.
 
448 leisure passes administered by Looked After children & Young People
 
40 week Kicks programme delivered in partnership with Liverpool FC through providing weekly term time football diversionary 
sessions attracting 8-18-year-old on Friday nights in Netherton and personal development sessions during school holidays.

Youth Offending: Triage activities to reduce numbers of first time entrants and support those at risk of engaging in 
criminal / anti social/ gang related behaviour

Our Youth Offending Team (YOT) family size is 10 YOTs. Youth Justice Board (YJB) YOT performance centres on several main 
areas; re-offending rates, first time entrants into the youth justice system and custody.  The current re-offending rate is 47.7%, 
which is higher than our ‘family’ average of 43.2% and the Merseyside average of 46.1%. The performance data for Sefton YOT 
has been very good over a long period of time, but this marks a decline compared to the previous quarter data and will require 
some analysis of long-term trends. What we do know is while there has been an increase in offending rates and a slight increase in 
the reoffending frequency, the YOT has been effective at reducing the total number of offences committed by those who re-offend. 

P
age 134

A
genda Item

 6



Seft
[...]
an approach to 
reducing permanent exclusions and deliver projects in 
school settings to build children's resilience to 
exploitation and violence

Number of Children Identified at risk from the 
MACE process

Number of Partners engaged with.

Number of Educational Sessions delivered

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Sefton Safer Communities Partnership  

Date of Meeting: 13 June 2019

Subject: Sefton Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 

1. Background

1.1 Sefton’s Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy (2015-18) was approved by the 
SSCP on 25 June 2015.  The Domestic Abuse Executive Group is responsible for 
taking forward the strategy action plan. 

1.2 This strategy is now due to be updated and refreshed for next three years. A 
review of the strategy objectives and achievements has been completed, which 
have been used to inform the development of the new 2018-21 strategy. 

2. 2015-18 strategy performance overview

2.1 There are 4 themes outlined in the strategy, Partnership, Prevention, Provision and 
Protection. Considerable work has been undertaken by partner agencies across 
Sefton to develop and deliver a variety of work to support the objectives within these 
priority areas.  A summary of the current statistics and headline outcomes is 
attached for consideration by the SSCP. This has allowed the Domestic Abuse 
Executive partnership to reflect on the achievements of the past three years, but to 
also recognise the areas that still need further development and support.

3. 2019-21 draft strategy 

3.1 The updated strategy for 2019-21 has been developed in partnership by the 
Domestic Abuse Executive Group. The performance review of the 2015-18 strategy 
has been used to inform the development of the refreshed objectives and priority 
areas. The draft strategy is attached for consideration by the SSCP.

4. Recommendations

4.1 Sefton Safer Communities Partnership is asked to consider the current strategy’s 

Minutes of the meeting


1

SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 13TH JUNE, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Jenny Currie, Martin Gay, Superintendent Graeme 
Robson, Karen Rooney and Ian Willman. 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly, Helen Armitage, Nigel 
Bellamy, Martin Chambers, Amanda Hughes, 
Janette Maxwell, Chief Inspector Matthew Moscrop, 
Lea Sadledein and Chris White. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shaw, Neil 
Frackleton, Tony Harland and Sue Holden.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

4. DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE STRATEGY 2019 - 2021 

The Partnership considered the report of the Localities Team Manager – 
North which informed Members on the Sefton Domestic and Sexual Abuse 
Strategy. 

The report indicated that, in June 2015, the Sefton Safer Communities 
Partnership approved Sefton’s Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 2015 
– 2018. The report stated that the strategy was due to be updated and 
refreshed for the next three years. A review of the strategy objectives and 
achievements had been completed and had been used to inform the 
development of the new 2019 – 2021 strategy. 

The report highlighted the strategy performance overview for 2015 – 2018. 
The report detailed that there were four themes outlined in the strategy: 
Partnership, Prevention, Provision and Protection. Considerable work had 
been undertaken by partnership agencies across Sefton to develop and 
deliver a variety of work to support the objectives within the priority areas. 



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

2

The report stated that the statistics and headline outcomes attached to the 
report had allowed the Domestic Abuse Executive Partnership to reflect on 
the achievements of the past three years, and to recognise the areas that 
still needed further development and support. 

The updated strategy for 2019 – 2021 had been developed in partnership 
by the Domestic Abuse Executive Group. The performance review of the 
2015 – 2018 strategy had been used to inform the development of the 
refreshed objectives and priority areas. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the 2019 – 2021 Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy be 
approved; and

(2) the Localities Team Manager – North update the Partnership on 
the Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy on a quarterly basis.

5. CHILDREN'S COMMISSIONER REPORT 

The Partnership considered the report of the Children’s Commissioner’s 
Office on the characteristics of gang-associated children and young people 
and improving safeguarding responses to gang violence and exploitation. 
A copy of the report was attached to the agenda for information purposes. 

RESOLVED:

That the Children’s Commissioner Report be noted. 

6. SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP END OF YEAR 
REPORT 2018/19 

The Partnership considered the report of the Service Manager – Localities 
that provided the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership with the outturn 
performance for 2018/19 in respect of the Community Safety Fund; and 
that included, where possible, data but more importantly case studies from 
the particular activities which had been commissioned by the Partnership 
and the impact this had on our residents and communities. 

The report indicated that the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) granted the Partnership £332,000 in Community Safety Funding for 
the financial year 2018/19; that the overall aim and objective was to work 
together in partnership to find innovative and effective programmes and 
solutions to our local issues in the short to medium term; and that the 
Partnership had invested in the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Grant in seven outcomes and monitoring 
outcomes and data were provided in detail in the Appendices to the report 
on the following:- 

(1) Community Infrastructure



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

3

(2) Community Reassurance 

(3) Domestic and Sexual Abuse

(4) Serious and Organised Crime

(5) Vulnerable Victims including Hate Crime

(6) Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Positive Futures
 Youth Offending Service

(7) Child Criminal Exploitation 

The report concluded that the Crime and Disorder Reduction Grant had 
contributed to a number of successes in Sefton and that the Partnership 
were using the outcomes and monitoring data to inform its investment 
priorities for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report on the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership outturn 
performance for 2018/19 in respect of the Community Safety Fund be 
noted.

7. SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP ACTION PLAN 
2019/20 

The Partnership considered the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership 
Action Plan for 2019/20; the vision of which was “to build community 
resilience to crime and increase the confidence of our residents by 
changing their perception of crime in Sefton”. 

The Action Plan highlighted successes relating to: 

 Positive futures: Diversionary activities ranging from addressing 
issues of low level ASB to working with young people engaging in 
gang activity

 Youth Offending: Triage activities to reduce numbers of first time 
entrants and support those at risk of engaging in criminal / anti-
social / gang related behaviour 

 Serious and Organised Crime

The Action Plan also set out the priorities and actions for 2019/2020, 
which included: 

 Anti-Social Behaviour
 Sexual Violence
 Vulnerable People including Hate Crime



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

4

 Community Infrastructure 
 Community Resilience 
 Serious Organised Crime and Serious Acquisitive Crime
 Child Exploitation and Youth Violence 

The report concluded that the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership was 
committed to working together to address those issues concerning 
Sefton’s communities and the priority remained to tackling issues of crime 
and community safety and to make best use of the resource we have 
available to us to deliver the best quality services to Sefton’s residents. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership Action Plan for 
2019/2020 be approved; and

(2) the Chair of the Partnership be delegated authority to decide, with 
guidance, which projects and activities would be approved for 
funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Grant.

8. OPERATION BEACHSAFE AND OPERATION TARGET 

The Partnership received a verbal update from Superintendent Graeme 
Robson, Merseyside Police, which informed the Sefton Safer Communities 
Partnership of the on-going Police Operations in respect of Operation 
Beachsafe and Operation Target. 

RESOLVED: 

That Superintendent Robson be thanked for his informative update. 

9. THE MERGING OF NPS AND CRC SERVICES VERBAL UPDATE 

The Partnership received a verbal update from Karen Rooney, Merseyside 
Community Rehabilitation Company, and Martin Gay, Merseyside National 
Probation Service, on the merging of the National Probation Services and 
Community Rehabilitation Companies. 

Ms. Rooney stated that on 16 May 2019, the Ministry of Justice published 
‘Strengthening Probation, Building Confidence’. This document set out the 
plans for the future of the probation services which had been informed by 
both a period of consultation and published reports from Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation and the National Audit Office, which raised 
concerns about the current probation delivery model. 

From the Spring of 2021 the offender management functions within the 
National Probation Service and the Community Rehabilitation Companies, 
would be amalgamated into one and would retain the name National 
Probation Service. The private and voluntary sector, operating on a 
divisional footprint under new contractual agreements, would deliver 



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

5

offending behaviour programmes, treatment requirements, unpaid work 
and other interventions. 

The North-West division (Merseyside, Cheshire, Lancashire and Cumbria) 
would be a separate division to the Greater Manchester part of the 
division. Since the start of ‘Transforming Rehabilitation’ five years ago, 
North West National Probation Service and Interserve Community 
Rehabilitation Company managers and practitioners had worked closely 
together to ensure that probation services were delivered safely and to a 
high standard. 

This close liaison and collaboration would continue until Spring 2021. 
National Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Company 
colleagues would continue to work together to deliver the change with 
great care in order to maintain a stable National Probation Service and 
Community Rehabilitation Company with good practice and which would 
command the confidence of the Courts, of victims and the communities 
that they serve. This would include the maintenance of their commitment 
to partners in relation to public protection, victims work and rehabilitation. 

Ms. Rooney concluded that over the next two years, as the new National 
Probation Service was due to emerge, they would anticipate a refreshed 
combination of private and voluntary sector delivery of interventions. Their 
ambition was to safeguard the delivery of services alongside realising the 
benefits of Offender Management combined within one organisation. They 
would focus on public protection, support and supervision, resettlement 
and rehabilitation, with every offender under probation supervision whether 
they were serving short or long custodial sentences, whether they were in 
custody or in the community, whether they were on a community 
sentence, or whether they posed a low, medium or high risk of serious 
harm. 

Together they would ensure that they retained a focus on delivering on 
local partnership agendas, and would keep the Sefton Safer Communities 
Partnership up to date as and when they had more detail. 

RESOLVED: 

That Ms. Rooney and Mr. Gay be thanked for their informative update.  

10. KNIFE CRIME VERBAL UPDATE 

The Partnership received a verbal update from Chris White, Localities 
Team Manager – South, on Knife Crime in Merseyside. Mr. White 
informed the Partnership of the Merseyside Knife Crime Reduction 
Partnership. Mr. White stated that the aim of the group was to develop 
methods of collecting and analysing information between partner agencies 
to reduce knife related incidents in Merseyside. In order to achieve this, 
there were six themes that the group had been looking at: 

 Less knife possession and related incidents in Merseyside



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

6

 Jointly agreed tactical response
 Improved Community Confidence
 Less knife related injuries and offences
 Portfolio of methods for gathering information for evaluation
 Jointly agreed media response

Mr. White concluded that Local Authority Community Safety Partnerships 
work together to deliver the aims in partnership across the region. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) Mr. White be thanked for his informative verbal update; and

(2) Mr. White be requested to submit a formal report to the next 
meeting of the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership.

11. INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICE REPORT 

The Partnership considered the report of the Localities Service Manager – 
Central, that updated the Sefton Safer Communities on the progress and 
achievements of the Integrated Youth Service since March 2019 relating 
to: 

 Sefton’s Youth Offending Team and Key National Performance 
Indicators, headlines (June 2019) relating to re-offending, re-
offending frequency, reoffences per reoffender, first time entrants 
and custody rate. 

 Youth Offending Team Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation 
Inspection. The result of which was that the YOT required 
improvement to be good with just five recommendations. An action 
plan had been produced to evidence how the recommendations 
would be met. 

 Youth Service which included: Digital Advantage, The Vibe, 
Liverpool City Region Pride, Adverse Childhood Experiences, Duke 
of Edinburgh, Youth Voice, Southport Detached Work, New 
Beginnings and the Youth Bus. 

  RESOLVED:

That the Integrated Youth Service report be noted. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS - REVIEW UPDATE 

Homelessness Review

Ian Willman, Localities Service Manager – South, stated that after the 
Sefton Safer Communities Partnership agreed to commission a learning 
review regarding the unfortunate death of a homeless person in Southport, 
Officers had met with the Independent Reviewers to scope out the terms 
of reference, the scope of the review and the timetable for completion. An 



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

7

interim report would be brought to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Partnership in September 2019 and a final report would be completed in 
December 2019. 

National Probation Service – Victim Information Service 

Martin Gay, Merseyside National Probation Service, stated that in the 
recent Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection of the 
National Probation Service North West Division, the National Probation 
Service’s Victim Information Service had received an ‘outstanding’ rating, 
this is the highest rating given and rarely achieved. Mr. Gay wanted the 
Partnership to be aware that this was the quality of service that the victims 
of serious violent and sexual crime in Sefton received. Mr. Gay also 
mentioned that one of Sefton’s Probation Officers, Julian Eisner, was 
informed that the case of his that was inspected was described by the 
Inspector as “one of the best I’ve ever inspected”. Mr. Gay felt that it was 
important for the Partnership to be aware of the achievements of the 
National Probation Service. 

Merseyside Offender Mentoring Project

Nigel Bellamy, Deputy Chief Executive of Sefton CVS, informed the 
Partnership that the Merseyside Offender Mentoring Project had been 
successful in gaining funding from the National Lottery Community Fund 
for a two-year contract which would commence in July 2019. The 
Merseyside Offender Mentoring Project provided mentoring and 
befriending support to offenders from HMP Liverpool, before and after 
release, with the aim of helping them to resettle positively back into the 
community. A comprehensive service was provided to help offenders 
overcome any barriers they faced, with the objective of reducing 
reoffending rates significantly, and thus the consequent impact on the 
wider community.

13. IAN WILLMAN - LOCALITIES SERVICE MANAGER - SOUTH 

The Chair of the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership indicated that this 
would be the last meeting of the Partnership to be attended by Ian 
Willman, Localities Service Manager – South before he took up his new 
role with Knowsley MBC. 

RESOLVED:

That Ian Willman, Localities Service Manager – South, be thanked for his 
services to Sefton and he be wished every success for the future in his 
new role. 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 13TH 
JUNE, 2019

8

That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 12 September, 2019 at Town 
Hall, Bootle, commencing at 10:00 am. 


